
 

 

Dear Colleague 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 
I would like to invite you to a meeting of the Leicestershire Schools’ Forum to be held on 
Tuesday 26 November 2013 at 2.00pm at Beaumanor Hall with the room being 
available from 1.30pm. 
 
Please see below for the agenda for the meeting.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Karen Brown 
Clerk to the Forum 

AGENDA 
Agenda 
Item 

  

1. Apologies for absence / Substitutions 
 

 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting and matters arising 
 

 

3. Special Educational Needs and Disability and Approach to 
personalisation   
 
Please note that Appendix 1 is provided for reference purposes 
and is a large document if printing 
 

 

4. Oakfield Consultation  
5. Fair Access Consultation  
6. School Place Planning  
7. 2014/15 School Funding  
8. 2013/14 Schools’ Budget Outturn  
9. Any Other Business  
10. Next Meetings: 

Thursday 13 February 2014 
Monday 16 June 2014 
Thursday 18 September 2014 
 
All the above from 2.00 – 4.00pm. 

 

 

   

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Leicestershire Schools’ Forum 
 

Notes of the meeting held on Wednesday 18 September 2013, 2.30 pm 
at Beaumanor Hall 

 
Present: 
 

Tim Moralee 
Alex Green 
Sonia Singleton 
 

Secondary Academy Headteachers 

John Bassford 
 

Maintained Secondary Governor 

Jean Lewis 
Julie Kennedy 
 

Primary Academy Headteachers 

David Lloyd 
Karen Allen 
 

Primary Maintained Headteachers 
 

David Thomas 
Tony Gelsthorpe 
 

Primary Maintained Governors 

Sue Horn 
 

Academy Representative - Special 

Jason Brookes 
 

Maintained Representative - Special 

Andy Reeve 
 

Trade Union Representative 

Ian Sharpe CE Representative 
 

Tim Moralee PRU Representative  
 

 
In attendance: 
Lesley Hagger, Interim Director of Children and Young People’s Service 
Gill Weston, Interim Assistant Director of Children and Young People’s Service 
Jenny Lawrence, CYPS Finance Business Partner 
Charlie Palmer, Head of Strategy, Education of Vulnerable Groups 
David Heyes, Assistant Business Partner (CYPS) 
Dave Green, Business Manager , Woodbrook Vale High School 
Andy Winter, Business Manager, Wreake Valley Community College 
Tina Hudson-Goater, Business Manager, Limehurst Academy 
 
Observers 
D Cornes, Hind Leys Community College 
M Fenner, Guthlaxton Community College 
Lisa Fish, Charnwood College 
S Whiting, John Cleveland College 
Jane Ripley, Beauchamp College 
Claire Hersey, Lutterworth College 
 

1. Election of Chair 
 
Mr Tim Moralee was elected Chair of the Schools’ Forum for the ensuing 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 23



 

year. 
 
Mr Tony Gelsthorpe was elected Vice-Chair of the Schools’ Forum for the 
ensuing year. 
 
The Forum representatives asked Jenny Lawrence to write, on their 
behalf, to Mr John Herbert to convey their thanks for all his support and 
work over the years.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
JL 
 

2. Membership Update 
 
Tim Moralee referred to the previously circulated membership list.  The 
Forum noted there were currently 4 vacancies in the academy secondary 
group and it was agreed that the membership should be split equally 
between headteachers and governors.  Academy members were asked to 
seek nominations via their respective groups. 
 
Jenny reported that the two vacancies for an early years member and 
post 16 provider were currently being sought.  The maintained primary 
heads would progress their vacancy in order for the vacancy to be filled. 
 

 

3. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Mr Ould CC, Heather Sewell, Brian Myatt 
and Brenda Carson. 
 

 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting and matters arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 20 June 2013 were agreed 
as a true record. 
 
Karen Allen expressed her disappointment and for it to be minuted at the 
way primary behaviour partnerships were represented at the last meeting 
and how the LA could have evaluated the comment made which under-
valued their role.   
 

 

5. 2012/13 School Balances 
 
Purpose 
 
To set out the position in regard to school balances for all schools that 
were maintained by the Local Authority on 31 March 2013 and the 
2012/13 financial year. 
 
Issues Raised 
 
Jenny Lawrence reported that this report presented the annual position on 
school balances identifying individual schools.  Jenny added that the 
number of schools in deficit was decreasing as schools convert to 
academies.  The analysis of school balances is shown in Appendix 1.  
The figures include all schools maintained between 1 April 2012 and 31 
March 2013.  Schools who converted on 1 April are shown as those 
balances remaining with the Local Authority until conversion and would be 
included within the nationally reported school balances. 
 

 

4



 

Jenny said that most discussions had been on the level of school 
balances and should the control mechanism be inactive.  There is no 
control mechanism as Schools’ Forum chose to remove this.   
 
David Thomas asked if those schools in deficit had an agreed deficit plan.  
Jenny explained that the vast majority have agreed deficit plans and were 
working with some schools to define their deficit plan or the LA was 
actively working with them. 
 
David Thomas asked what the impact was of schools remaining in deficit.  
Jenny said that if the school converts to a sponsorship academy that 
deficit rests with the Local Authority.  Jenny added that £2.5M worth of 
DSG was available should the Local Authority pick up any deficits. 
 
Jenny said that we still see some schools with high balances and there is 
a need to question why they are like that.  Karen Allen asked if the money 
was claw backed where would it go.  Jenny said that it had to be used for 
the same purpose as DSG. 
 
Decision 
The Schools’ Forum noted this paper. 
 
 

6. School Funding Formula 2014/15 and Funding Age Range Changes 
 
Purpose 
 
The report presents the outcomes of the school funding formula working 
group commissioned by the Schools’ Forum to rev
[...]

x 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

x 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

x 

  Academy Members x 

  All Schools Forum x 

 
This report presents information that updates Schools Forum regarding the Children and Families 
bill and in particular Support and Aspiration: a new approach for SEN and Disabilities. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Schools Forum is recommended to note the report and consider the implications for future 
funding. 
  
 
Introduction 
 
National direction of travel- Children and Families Bill 
Through the Green Paper and subsequently the Children and Families Bill, the government 
communicated its vision and set out proposals that would radically reform current systems for 
identifying, assessing and supporting children and young people who have disabilities or have a 
special educational need, and their families. 

Agenda Item 39



 

Background 

 
In February 2013 the Department for Education published a Children and Families Bill 2013 which 
responded to evidence from pre-legislative scrutiny. 
 
Part 3 of the Bill introduces a new single system from birth to 25 years for all children with SEN, 
(previously the system covered children aged 3 to 19). It will: 
 

 Place a requirement for Local Authorities, health and care services to commission services 
jointly to meet the needs of children and young people with SEN & disabilities; 

 Require Local Authorities to offer of a personal budget for families and young people with a 
Plan, extending choice and control over their support;  

 Require Local Authorities to publish a clear, transparent ‘local offer’ of services for all 
children and young people with additional needs, this includes health and education 
provision, so parents can understand what is available; 

 Offer a streamlined assessment process for those eligible, which integrates education, 
health and social care, and involves children and young people and their families; 

 Require better co-operation between the Local Authority and partners and require Local 
Authorities to involve parents and young people in reviewing and developing provision; 

 Ensure that children, young people and their families are at the heart of the legislation; 
 Replace statements and Learning Difficulty assessments with a new 0-25yr Education, 

Health and Care Plan, which reflects the child or young person’s aspirations for the future, 
as well as current needs from September 2014. 

 
From Autumn 2014, new laws are set to come into force that will see SEN statements replaced by 
a new package of coordinated support for children and young people across agencies and local 
areas. The minister has written to the Council for Disabled Children (CDC) outlining his plans for 
moving to the new legal system, and explaining that the September 2014 date will mark the 
“beginning of a gradual and orderly transition to full implementation” rather than a clean break 
between the old to new systems. 
 
Support and aspiration promotes amore joined up approach to supporting children, young people 
and their families; an approach which delivers a more personalised and holistic response. While 
personal budgets are becoming well established in social care services, the government changed 
the Direct Payment law in 2013 so that the NHS can give direct payments for personal health 
budgets. Within the education field personal budgets are still very new and until recently it has 
been a challenge to offer a clear definition. It has been particularly challenging as at the same 
time, as introducing an aspiration for personal SEN budgets, a new approach to school funding 
has been launched. 
 
 
Resource Implications 
 
It is unclear at the moment what the resource implications and the impact of these changes will be 
within Leicestershire. 
Work to align SEN budgets and school funding has been taken forward by a number of SEND 
pathfinders. 
 
“Support and Aspiration Introducing Personal Budgets (October 2013)
[...]
of State 

directs Academy  

No direction alternative 

school to be identified 

by Local Authority 

58



 

 17 

 
 
 
 

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank



 
SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
PROVISION OF SCHOOL PLACES IN LEICESTERSHIRE  

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG 

PEOPLE’S SERVICE 
 

26 November 2013 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

ü Pre School  

Academies ü Foundation Stage ü 

PVI Settings  Primary ü 

Special Schools / Academies ü Secondary ü 

Local Authority ü Post 16 ü 

  High Needs ü 

 
Purpose of Report 

 
Content Requires; By; 

Noting ü Maintained Primary School 
Members 

ü 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

ü 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

ü 

  Academy Members ü 

  All Schools Forum ü 

 
1. To provide the Schools Forum with an overview of the current position 

regarding the provision of Primary and Secondary School places in 
Leicestershire, and seek comment on the challenges ahead. 

 
Recommendations 
 
2. Members of the Schools Forum are asked to; 
 

(a) Note the statutory obligations placed on the Local Authority (LA) for the 
provision of additional school places arising from legislative change of the 
Academies Act 2010 and the Education Act 2011.  

 
(b) In the context of the above, to note the key areas for action in relation to the 

planning of school places, as highlighted in paragraphs 31 to 35 of the 
attached report to the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Agenda Item 661



 
Introduction 
 
3. The educational system in Leicestershire is now undergoing substantial 

organisational change.  The changes brought about by new legislation and those 
at a local level have a significant impact on how the LA enacts its statutory duty 
to ensure a good supply of high quality places are provided, with greater 
emphasis on the consideration of school location, status, performance and 
parental preferenc
[...]
ally left blank



 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
9 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 

PROVISION OF SCHOOL PLACES IN LEICESTERSHIRE  
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S SERVICE 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an overview of 

the current position regarding the provision of Primary and Secondary 
School places in Leicestershire, and seek comment on the challenges 
ahead. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Education Act 1996 places a statutory duty on the Local Authority 

(LA) to: 
         (a)  ensure a sufficient supply of school places with a view to  

  securing diversity of provision and increasing opportunities for 
  parental choice; 

         (b)  exercise it’s education functions with a view to promoting high 
  standards. 

 
         More recently the LA’s duties have been re-enforced in ‘The Importance 

of Teaching – The Schools White Paper 2010’ as champions for 
parents, families and vulnerable pupils, requiring that the LA promote 
educational excellence by ensuring a good supply of high quality school 
places, and co-ordinating fair admissions. This has resulted in a shift of 
emphasis in terms of school place planning, requiring more detailed 
consideration of the performance of schools and parental preferences 
when making decisions, set alongside the more practical considerations 
of cost, school locality and the availability of space to expand. 

 
3.     The Education and Inspection Act 2006 also makes changes to the 

arrangements for the establishment of new schools, with a presumption 
that any such schools will be Academies or Free Schools, secured if 
necessary through a competition. 

 
4. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee previously considered, on 3 

October 2011, the impact of Academies in relation to educational 
provision in Leicestershire schools. More recently, on 11 June 2012, the 
Committee have specifically considered
[...]
plication will be submitted for 
the Earl Shilton SUE in late 2013. 
The gap indicated between capacity and forecast pupil numbers largely relates to 
Hinckley town centre, but there are also emerging issues in Barwell and Earl Shilton. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    
 

78



  

 
 
The proposed location of the SUE((1,000 homes) is being reviewed following the 
Inspectors rejection of the Scalford Road site. 
 
 
 

 
 
Planning permission has been granted for Phase 1 of Bardon Grange, Coalville 
SUE(3,500 homes), this includes the provision of a new Primary School . A planning 
application has been submitted for the Castle Donington SUE(975 homes) but has 
not yet been determined, this also includes provision for a new primary school.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

79



  

 
 
There is no SUE allocation for this area. 
 
 

80



 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

2014/15 School Funding 

 

26 November 2013 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

X Pre School X 

Academies X Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings  Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

 Secondary X 

Local Authority  Post 16 X 

  High Needs X 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum X 

 
Introduction 
1. This report provides Schools Forum with an update on 2014/15 school funding 

including the outcome of the submission to the Secretary of State to vary the pupil 
number count for schools undertaking, or affected by, age range changes. 

 
2. It also provides some background on the expected Schools Budget settlement for 

2014/15 and how that is likely to impact on budgets. 
 
Recommendation 
 3. That Schools Forum note the outcome of Local Authorities request to the Secretary 

of State for Education to vary pupil numbers for 2014/15 budgets in schools 
undertaking, or affected by, age range changes. 

 

Agenda Item 781



4. That Schools Forum note the expectations in relation to the Dedicated Schools Grant 
and school budgets for 2014/15 

 
 
Funding Age Range Changes 
  
5. Schools Forum considered the changes to be implemented to fund schools 

undertaking, and affected by, age range changes at meetings on 20 June and 18 
September and further discussed them with the Education Funding Agency (EFA) on 
27 September. 

 
6. The proposal contained three elements; 

 
a) Movement from the previous year’s census for affected year groups to a 

weighted pupil number 
b) Protection for schools with falling rolls 
c) A technical adjustment to the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) calculation to 

ensure schools are not disproportionally advantaged or disadvantaged from 
retaining Key Stage 4 pupils for the first time 

 
7. Following consultation feedback, and as reported at the meeting of the Schools 

Forum and the EFA on 27 September, the submitted proposal differed from that 
considered on 18 September in respect of the realignment of estimated pupil 
numbers to actual numbers in the following year for all schools irrespective of 
increasing or falling rolls. 

 
8. The local authority submitted a draft proposal for consideration by the Secretary of 

State on 30 September pending a decision from Cabinet on 15 October. Cabinet 
agreed to submit the proposal and the EFA were subsequently advised of that 
decision.  The final proposal is included as Appendix 1, this is a technical document 
required by the EFA and is presented to Schools Forum for completeness, it has also 
been released to schools. 

 
9. The EFA have confirmed that the Secretary of State intends to approve the proposal 

when the 2014 school finance regulations are laid and that the 2014/15 draft school 
funding formula should reflect the changes. The formula submission submitted in 
October reflects the approved changes. 

 
10. The impact of the changes is summarise
[...]
6 November 2013 
 
    

Content Applicable to; School Phase; 

Maintained Primary and 
Secondary Schools 

X Pre School X 

Academies X Foundation Stage X 

PVI Settings X Primary X 

Special Schools / 
Academies 

X Secondary X 

Local Authority X Post 16 X 

  High Needs X 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

Content Requires; By; 

Noting X Maintained Primary School 
Members 

 

Decision  Maintained Secondary 
School Members 

 

  Maintained Special School 
Members 

 

  Academy Members  

  All Schools Forum X 

 
Purpose of Report 
1. This report sets out the estimated 2013/14 Schools Budget outturn and the financial 

performance of the Schools Budget as estimated at the end of October.  
 
Recommendation 
2. That Schools Forum notes the estimated financial position of the Schools Budget for 

2013/14. 
 
3. That Schools Forum notes the current forecast position on the Dedicated Schools 

Grant reserve and its use. 
  
 
 

Agenda Item 893



2013/14 Schools Budget Outturn 

4. The 2013/14 forecast outturn position for the Children and Young People’s Service is 
summarised in the following table. The table presents information for both the School 
and LA budget for completeness but reports in detail only on the Schools Budget. 

 
5. Overall the Schools Budget is forecast to underspend by £3.699m. The 2013/14 

budget included the movement of £2.5m from the Schools Block to the High Needs 
Block to ensure there was financial capacity to address any unidentified financial 
issues arising from the significant changes, including the transfer of financial 
responsibilities for post 16 SEN funding, this contingency has now been released as 
current financial and service information are suggest the financial impact being 
minimal, this accounts for 67% of the current overspend. 

 
6. The following table presents the financial position, it should be noted that the CYPS 

budget has been restructure as a result of the departmental restructure in April 2013 
and is shown in 
[...]
 overall School Budget for 2014/15. 

 
Resource Implications 
 
12. Resource implications are contained within the main body of this report. 
 
13. Whilst the 2014/15 budget is expected to be extremely challenging giver both the 

changes in funding mechanisms in 2013/14, the expected late release of the full 
DSG settlement and increased demand within a cash flat settlement, the Schools 
Budget remains subject to national protection which is not the case for public 
services at large.  

96



 
Equal Opportunity Issues 
14. None arising directly from this report. 
 
 
Background Papers 
Schools Forum 21 February 2013 – 2013/14 Schools Budget 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/Published/C00001018/M00003779/AI00034014/$PaperC201314
SchoolsBudget.pdfA.ps.pdf 
 
Schools Forum 18 September 2013 – School Funding Formula 2014/15 and Funding Age 
Range Changes 
http://politics.leics.gov.uk/Published/C00001018/M00003870/AI00035820/$Item5201415F
ormulaandFundingAgeRangeChanges.pdfA.ps.pdf 
 
 
Officers to Contact 
Jenny Lawrence 
Finance Business Partner – CYPS 
Tel; 0116 305 6401 
Email; jenny.lawrence@leics.gov.uk 
 

97



98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th September 2013 (previously circulated) and matters arising.
	3 Special Educational Needs and Disability and Approach to Personalisation
	Paper B Appendix 2 - SEND

	4 Oakfield Consultation
	5 Fair Access Consultation
	6 School Place Planning
	Paper E - School Place Panning - Appendix 1

	7 2014/15 School Funding
	8 2013/14 Schools' Budget Outturn



Minutes of the meeting


 

Leicestershire Schools’ Forum 
 

Notes of the meeting held on Tuesday 26 November 2013, 2.30 pm 
at Beaumanor Hall 

 
Present: 

Tim Moralee 
Alex Green 
Sonia Singleton 
Brian Myatt 
 

Secondary Academy Headteachers 

Jean Lewis 
 

Primary Academy Governor 

David Lloyd 
Karen Allen 
Heather Sewell 
 

Primary Maintained Headteachers 
 

Ed McGovern Primary Academy Headteacher 
 

David Thomas 
 

Primary Maintained Governors 

Sue Horn 
 

Academy Representative - Special 

Andy Reeve 
 

Trade Union Representative 

Ian Sharpe CE Representative 
 

Tim Moralee PRU Representative  
 

Louisa Hallam Early Years PVI provider 
 

 
In attendance: 
Ivan Ould, Lead Member for CYPS 
Gill Weston, Interim Assistant Director of Children and Young People’s Service 
Jenny Lawrence, CYPS Finance Business Partner 
Charlie Palmer, Head of Strategy, Education of Vulnerable Groups 
Julie Drake – Head of Strategy, Commissioning 
David Atterbury – Head of Strategy, Education Sufficiency 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Lesley Hagger, John Bassford, Tony 
Gelsthorpe, Brenda Carson, Nigel Leigh, Julie Kennedy and Jason 
Brookes. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting and matters arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 18 September 
2013 were agreed as a true record subject to amending Jean 
Lewis’ position to Primary Academy Governor in those present. 

 

 
 

 Matters Arising  



 

 
a) Forum Representatives 

Jenny Lawrence confirmed a letter of thanks, on behalf of the 
Schools’ Forum, had been sent to John Herbert 

 
b) School Funding Formula 2014/15 and Funding Age Range 

Changes 
Jenny Lawrence referred to the question raised by Tony 
Gelsthorpe regarding clarification regarding a request to change 
pupil numbers.  Jenny asked for it to be stressed it was the 
pupil number count within the formula and not the LA approving 
pupil number changes. 

 

3. Special Educational Needs and Disability Approach to 
personalisation 
 
Purpose 
The report presents information that updates Schools’ Forum 
regarding the Children and Families bill and in particular Support 
and Aspiration:  a new approach for SEN and Disabilities. 
 
Background 
Julie Drake explained the background to the paper and Forum 
noted the fundamental changes across the board expected next 
year.  Work to align SEN budgets and school funding had been 
taken forward by a number of SEND pathfinders including Leicester 
City.  Julie also referred the Forum to Appendix 1 produced for the 
DfE by SQW which sets out clear framework for implementing 
personal budgets. 
 
Comment/Issues raised 
Karen Allen queried whether, children who have considerable 
medical needs and not a statement, could get an equivalent of a 
statement.  Julie commented that detail had not been worked 
through but the focus was still education.  Julie added that children 
and young people of complex needs would have one plan instead 
of two plans. 
 
The Forum needs to be aware that Local Authorities are required to 
offer personal budgets.  By next September work should have 
started on developing education, health and care plans coming into 
the system and plans for personal budgets as an option, in train. 
 
Jean Lewis commented that we would see little adaptation and 
change as the circumstances of the children changed and the 
emphasis seemed to be an initial assessment.  How is this going to 
be developed?  Julie said that the review process remains and if 
there were to be any changes that would be required before annual 
review.  Julie advised the Forum to consider responding to the SEN 
Code of Practice consultation. 
 
David Thomas referred to the funding implications for future 
funding and queried “comes from the school”.  Julie said that this 
was at the discretion of the headteacher and urged Members to 

 



 

read Appendix 1 in particular the report by SQW support and 
Aspiration, Introducing Personal Budgets, October 2013. Julie 
added that the funding implications were still unclear. 
 
Jenny commented that Schools’ Forum still had a statutory role in 
SEN arrangements and a lot more discussion was still to come.  It 
was agreed Julie Drake would attend Schools’ Forum again when 
more information was available. 
 
Decision 
The Schools’ Forum noted the paper. 
 

4. Oakfield Consultation 
 
Purpose 
The report presents the results of a consultation undertaken by the 
Local Authority concerning the future of Oakfield School. 
 
Background 
Charlie Palmer explained what a Pupil Referral Unit was and 
outlined the reasons for the consultation taking place.  Charlie 
presented the options to the Forum which were taken to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 11 November.  A paper to 
Cabinet in December was currently being written to agree 
devolving secondary provision to behaviour partnerships and 
maintain primary on site provision.  In addition primary provision 
was looking for a better site.  Charlie commented that he had been 
in discussion with primary and secondary partnerships to prepare 
the Cabinet paper. 
 
Comments/Issues 

• Primary heads delighted PRU remaining open as concerned it 
may be sponsored.   

• Concern for primary heads that PRU is on a first come first 
serve basis. 

• Similar role of Behaviour Support Team needed for the PRU. 

• Concerns primary panels would not be in a position to take on 
the role like secondary behaviour partnerships. 

• Challenge in this field of working is enormous – how can we 
develop secondments? 

• Early intervention key – funding could be invested in primary 
schools. 

• Jenny confirmed the budget proposals that the LA are putting 
together for 2014 maintain a current funding level for Oakfield.  
It was envisaged that funding would go to Oakfield for 30 places 
or partnerships for 21 places but waiting per pupil is different at 
KS3 than it is at primary.   

• Discussion with primary heads regarding use of funding 
delegated to schools around the locality partnerships. 

• Discussion took place on the individualised budget impact on 
behaviour partnerships which was unclear. 

• Primary provision sustainable – discussion still to be had. 

• Best way forward for primary pupils with PRU intervention 
discussed and the working day relationships between that 

 



 

facility and groups of primary schools around the county. 

• Primary children back in primary schools rather than Oakfield – 
keep skills when children have a statement of special needs.   

• Partnership working with PRU entering into KS1 or KS2 – 
sometimes they get de-schooled.  Work needs to be carried out 
in the long term and in key stage 2. 

• If young people go into the PRU and the assessment requires 
specialist school places are there places there.  It was 
confirmed they are and the funding. 

 
Decision 
The Schools’ Forum noted the paper. 
 

5. Fair Access Consultation 
 
Purpose 
The report presents the Local Authority’s consultation on the 
proposed changes to the Fair Access protocol. 
 
Background 
Charlie Palmer explained what the Fair Access Protocol was and 
that it was intended to ensure that effective arrangements are 
agreed with schools to ensure that vulnerable children out of 
school are allocated a school place quickly and fairly.  The protocol 
has been revised and a consultation was open until 20 December 
in order for contributions to be made. 
 
Comments/Issues 

• Referring to flow chart in the protocol reference was made to 
contact school.  In the past had behaviour partnership team 
who did a really good job.  Concerned no-one in those posts.  
Charlie commented that role was taken on by partnerships in 
secondary schools and monitoring could be part and parcel of 
that role. 

 
Decision 
The Schools’ Forum noted the report. 
 

 

6. School Place Planning 
 
Purpose 
To provide the Schools’ Forum with an overview of the current 
position regarding the provision of Primary and Secondary School 
places in Leicestershire, and seek comment on the challenges 
ahead. 
 
 
Background 
David Atterbury made reference to the attached report to the 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny committee of the 9 
September.  There are four key themes within the paper: 
1. Strategic role of the LA in relation to school place planning. 
2. Pressures upon additional primary school places in particular 

within Braunstone Town and Hinckley. 

 



 

3. The provision of secondary school places including the impact 
of age range changes. 

4. Capital funding arrangements. 
 

Comments/Issues Raised: 
 
A general discussion followed with specific questions asked in 
relation to: 

• Impact of new housing and the pressure this might place upon 
existing schools during transition. 

• The impact of city pupils seeking to access county schools. 

• Possible funding solutions where free schools were proposed in 
the context of potential top slicing of the DSG.  

• JL advised that the Secretary of State had agreed the local 
authority proposal, as agreed by Cabinet, on 15th October to 
vary the pupil numbers within the funding formula to support 
transition arrangements for schools with age range changes or 
affected by them. 

•  
Decision 
The Schools’ Forum noted the paper and the challenges and 
issues.  A request was made for David to attend Forum to provide 
further updates as matters progress. 
 

7. 2014/15 School Funding 
 
Purpose 
To provide Schools’ Forum with an update on 2014/15 school 
funding including the outcome of the submission to the Secretary of 
State to vary the pupil number count for schools undertaking, or 
affected by, age range changes.  Also to provide background on 
the expected Schools’ budget settlement for 2014/15 and how that 
is likely to impact on budgets. 
 
Background 
Jenny presented the outcome of the application to the Secretary of 
State which was approved by Cabinet on 15 October to Forum 
members.  The EFA have confirmed that the Secretary of State 
intends to approve the proposal at the point that the 2013 finance 
regulations are laid.  Jenny referred to paragraph 10 in the report 
which outlined the impact of the changes for maintained schools 
and academies.  The changes would be made for 2014/15 budgets 
and was in the LA’s pro-forma submission in October which has 
been approved in principle by the EFA. 
 

Jenny informed the meeting that the next course of action was the 
receipt of data for 2014/15 budget and the final budget submission 
which had to be in by the end of January.  Jenny explained that the 
DSG settlement was within three blocks and outlined the 
expectations for 2014/15 for each block. 
 
Jenny explained that for 2015/16 the DfE intend to move to the 
next phase of National Fair Funding Formula which would only 
effect the Schools Block settlement.  This information gives 

 



 

uncertainty in advising schools about planning and on how that will 
affect the local authority funding settlement. 
 
Decision 
 
The Schools’ Forum noted the paper. 
 

8. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Schools’ Budget Outturn 2013/14 
 
Purpose 
 
To set out the estimated 2013/14 Schools Budget outturn and the 
financial performance of the Schools’ Budget as forecast at the end 
of October. 
 
Background 
 
Jenny outlined that any over or underspend on Dedicated Schools’ 
Grant would carry forward £2.5M was held in contingency to deal 
with uncertainties around a number of High needs issues including 
the  Post 16 SEN funding changes education.  That funding had 
now been released. 
 
Jenny briefly summarised the reasons why the 2014/15 budget 
would be challenging. 
 
Comments/Issues Raised: 
 

• Oversubscription of classes raised. 

• If school going to grow or decline – same mechanisms open to 
all those schools about the age ranges. Jenny explained that 
whilst growing numbers on roll have the same outcome as age 
range changes they are required to be treated in different ways 

• Information released by the EFA and associated deadlines not 
clear – disjointed information. 

 
Decision 
 
To note the estimated financial position of the Schools’ Budget for 
2013/14. 
 
That Schools Forum notes the current forecast position on the 
Dedicated Schools Grant reserve and its use. 
 

 

9. Any Other Business 
 
Secondary Academy Representatives 
 
Jenny informed the meeting that there were currently 4 vacancies 
on the Schools’ Forum for secondary academy representatives.  All 
Chairs of Secondary Academy Schools had been emailed and 
nominations asked for by the end of the month.  It was mentioned 
that Katie Rush at Brookvale would pick this up.  It was agreed that 
Tim would email Katie Rush by the end of next week and if by the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TM 



 

next meeting things are no further forward headteachers would be 
approached. 
 

 

 


